BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW RESOLUTION NO. 1518

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW, COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY, COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A REIMBURSEMENT AND MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT, AND ANY OTHER RELATED DOCUMENTATION, BETWEEN THE COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION, AND THE BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW.

WHEREAS, the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (hereinafter "Penndot"), has under its jurisdiction State Route ("SR") 19 and Perry Highway, located in West View Borough, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania. Penndot intends to improve SR 19 from Segment 0440 Offset 1626 to Segment 0460 Offset 0902 and SR NA from Segment NA Offset NA to Segment NA Offset NA, through roadway alterations or resurfacing ("Project"), as more fully described in Exhibit A: and

WHEREAS SR 19 intersects with streets under the jurisdiction of the Borough of West View ("Local Roads"). To meet requirements of the Americans with Disabilities Act ("ADA"), PennDOT will remove the existing pedestrian facilities at the intersections of SR 19 and the Local Road(s) and install new pedestrian facilities ("Pedestrian Facilities") as part of the project. The Pedestrian Facilities will be constructed to serve pedestrian traffic and must meet the Federally established design standards for pedestrian accessibility required by the ADA; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into said Reimbursement and Maintenance Agreement to set forth their financial obligations and maintenance responsibilities for the project and pedestrian facilities.

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved by the Council of the Borough of West View as follows:

1. That the terms and conditions of the attached Reimbursement and Maintenance Agreement are hereby confirmed, and approved, and that the proper officers of the Borough are hereby authorized, empowered and directed on behalf of the Borough to execute any and all papers and documents and to do and cause to be done any and all actions and things necessary or proper for the execution or carrying out of this Resolution.

RESOLVED this 14th day of October, 2021.

ATTEST	BOROUGH OF WEST VIEW
Bruce A. Fromlak	M. Kimberly Steele
Secretary/Manager	President of Council